

## भारत सरकार Government of India

## खान मंत्रालय Ministry of Mines

## भारतीय खान ब्यूरो Indian Bureau of Mines

क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय Office of the Regional Controller of Mines

100, ओल्डनेहरू कालोनी, देहरादून (उत्तराखंड) 248001 /100 Old Nehru Colony, Dehradun (U.K.)248001





फाईल संख्या File No: HP/SRM/LST-04

Mine Code: 38HPR10004

दिनाक, 23-12-2020

सेवा में To :

M/s Jai Singh Thakur & Sons

E-mail: rajendra.tiwari@gmail.com

119/10-Devi Nagar Tehsil-Paonta Sahib

Distt.- Sirmour, HP

विषय Sub:

Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Baldhwa

Limestone Mine, Mining Lease over an area of 12.38 ha located near Village: Baldhwa Post-Kamroo Tehsil:

Karmroo, District-Sirmour, H.P State.

महोदय Sir,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 (MCDR, 2017) were found violated in your above mine during the MCDR inspection made by the undersigned on 02.11.2020 in the presence of Shri A.K Chabara, Mine Manager.

RULE NO.	NATURE OF VIOLATION OBSERVED
11(4)	The holder of a mining lease shall submit the mining plan to the competent authority for review at least on hundred and eighty days before the expiry of five years period for which it was approved on the last occasion, for mining operations for a period of five subsequent years. Modified Mining plan with PMCP was approved vide letter no. 614(2)/MS-B-3/95- DDN dated 27.05.2016 but lessee has not submitted the Review & Updation of Mining Plan with PMCP till date.
33	The holder of a mining lease shall, on or before the 30 <sup>th</sup> day of June every year submit to the authorized officer a digital copy along with a print copy of the surface geological plans and sections maintained under rule 32. However, the lessee has not submitted the copies of the plans and sections as per rule for the year 2019-20
45(7)	The holder of a mining lease has submitted incomplete or wrong information in Annual Return  1. Part-VII Cost of Production- Reported Cost of production of Limestone 400.87 Rs/ Tonnes, which is very high.

- In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR 2017.
- 3. Mining operation can be suspended as per rule 11(2) in case of non-compliance of any Rule/sub-rule of 11 of MCDR 2017.
- Advise the State Government to order suspension of all mining operation in the mine as per provision of Rule 45(7), in
  case incomplete or wrong or false information has been furnished in statutory returns or fails to submit statutory returns
  under rule 45.
- You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the compliance position to this office within 45
  days from date of issue of this letter.

भवदीय Yours faithfully,

23.12.2020

(दामोदर प्रसाद शर्मा /D P Sharma)

सहायक खान नियंत्रक /Assistant Controller of Mines

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो / Indian Bureau of Mines

## प्रतिलिपि सूचनार्थ प्रेषित :-

- 1- खान नियंत्रक (उत्तर), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, उदयपुर। (zo.udaipur@ibm.gov.in)
- 2- निदेशक उद्योग निदेशालय, हि0 प्र0 सरकार, उद्योग भवन, शिमला (हि0 प्र0). (geologicalwing@gmail.com)
- 3- गार्ड फाइल

सहायक खान नियंत्रक /Assistant Controller of Mines